

No. 11-5349

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ANTHONY CUOMO, JOHN NIX,  
KLAY NORTHRUP, LEE RAYNOR, and KINSTON CITIZENS  
FOR NON-PARTISAN VOTING,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AS APPELLEE

---

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.  
United States Attorney  
District of Columbia

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN  
LINDA F. THOME  
SARAH E. HARRINGTON  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
P.O. Box 14403  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4706

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. <i>The Voting Rights Act</i> .....	2
B. <i>Plaintiffs-Appellants</i> .....	9
C. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	10
1. <i>Appellants' Claims</i> .....	10
2. <i>Dismissal Of Plaintiffs' Complaint And The First Appeal</i> .....	11
3. <i>The Decision Below</i> .....	11
4. <i>Developments Since The District Court's Decision</i> .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT	
I    THIS CASE IS MOOT .....	18
II   APPELLANTS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 5(c).....	23
A. <i>Nix Has Not Demonstrated That Section 5(c) Caused               His Injury</i> .....	24
B. <i>Nix Has Not Demonstrated That A Declaration That               Section 5(c) Is Unconstitutional Would Redress His Injury</i> .....	26

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
III THE 2006 REAUTHORIZATION OF SECTION 5 IS APPROPRIATE LEGISLATION TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	31
A. <i>The 2006 Reauthorization Of Section 5 Is Justified By Current Needs</i> .....	32
B. <i>Section 5’s Disparate Geographic Coverage Is Sufficiently Related To The Problem It Targets</i> .....	46
IV THE 2006 AMENDMENTS ARE APPROPRIATE LEGISLATION TO ENFORCE THE FOURTEENTH AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	52
A. <i>Sections 5(b) And (d) Are Appropriate Remedies</i> .....	54
B. <i>Section 5(c) Is An Appropriate Remedy</i> .....	66
V THE 2006 AMENDMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.....	69
A. <i>Sections 5(b) And (d) Are Not Facially Unconstitutional</i> .....	70
B. <i>Section 5(c) Is Not Facially Unconstitutional</i> .....	75
CONCLUSION .....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	29
* <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	28
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	46
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	23
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	54
* <i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	4, 59, 62, 71
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	43, 45
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd, 459 U.S. 1166 (1983) .....	56, 68
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	60
<i>Cache Valley Elec. Co. v. Utah DOT</i> , 149 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1038 (1999).....	29
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	32, 43, 45, 68
<i>City of Houston v. HUD</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	66
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975) .....	62, 68

\*Authorities upon which we primarily rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	5, 35-37, 65, 67
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	23
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v.</i> <i>College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	43
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	46
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	26
* <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	5-6, 8, 61
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	5
<i>Giles v. Ashcroft</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002).....	22
* <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	72
<i>Harris v. Bell</i> , 562 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21
* <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	28-29
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	43
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	61, 71
* <i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11, 18-19, 23-24, 26-27, 71
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	11
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	20

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	28
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996) .....	21
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	5
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Marable v. Walker</i> , 704 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>Melong v. Micronesian Claims Comm’n</i> , 643 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	63, 76
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977) .....	21
<i>National Fed’n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	29
* <i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	43-45
* <i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	2, 5, 16-17, 31-33, 36, 48
* <i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5, 35, 37, 43, 48
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	52
<i>Parents Involved In Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	71

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Pharmachemie B.V. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 22
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	8
* <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	5, 8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	63, 76
* <i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , No. 10-0651, 2011 WL 4375001 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2011) .....	3
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	52
* <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	2-4, 33, 35, 36-37, 40, 47, 68
<i>Southern Co. Servs. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	21
* <i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	19, 22
* <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	43-45, 65, 67
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	42
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) .....	77
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	27
* <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	67
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960) .....	77-78
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	69-70

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. West Peachtree Tenth Corp.</i> , 437 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	46
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	66, 77
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	34
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	22, 25
<i>*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	69-70, 77
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	66
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	40
<i>White v. Murtha</i> , 377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967).....	30
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	42
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	25
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973) (en banc) .....	42

**STATUTES:**

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, §§ 4-5,	
120 Stat. 577-581 .....	2
120 Stat. 577 .....	33-34
120 Stat. 578.....	5, 17, 34, 53, 72
120 Stat. 580.....	8

**STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110,  
     79 Stat. 437 ..... 3-4  
     79 Stat. 438 ..... 4  
     79 Stat. 439 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. 1973 ..... 34

42 U.S.C. 1973a(c) ..... 47

42 U.S.C. 1973b(a) ..... 47

42 U.S.C. 1973c ..... 1-2

42 U.S.C. 1973c(a) ..... 27

42 U.S.C. 1973c(b) ..... 1-2, 7, 54, 60

42 U.S.C. 1973c(c) ..... 1-2, 8, 66

42 U.S.C. 1973c(d) ..... 1-2, 54

42 U.S.C. 1973l(b) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. 1973p ..... 28

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. 51.37(b)(3) ..... 14

28 C.F.R. 51.46(a) ..... 14

28 C.F.R. 51.54 ..... 77

28 C.F.R. 51.57 ..... 77

**REGULATIONS (continued):** **PAGE**

28 C.F.R. Pt. 51 App.....4

*Guidance Concerning Redistricting and Retrogression  
Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act,  
66 Fed. Reg. 5413 (Jan. 18, 2001).....63, 76*

*Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of  
the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7472 (Feb. 9, 2011)..... 64-65, 73, 76*

*Revision of Procedures for the Administration of  
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965,  
52 Fed. Reg. 488 (Jan. 6, 1987)..... 62-63*

*Revision of Procedures for the Administration  
of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965,  
76 Fed. Reg. 21,249 (April 15, 2011).....73, 77*

30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965).....9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

*\*History, Scope, and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm.  
on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,  
109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) ..... 39-41*

*Reauthorization of the Voting Rights Act’s Temporary Provisions:  
Policy Perspectives & Views from the Field: Hearing  
Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong.,  
2d Sess. 120 (2006).....41*

*\*To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act:  
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House  
Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) .....39, 56*

*\*Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need:  
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution  
of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,  
109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....39, 41, 49, 56*

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):** **PAGE**

H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....40

H.R. Rep. No. 96, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....55

\*H.R. Rep. No. 478, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006).....6-8, 38, 40-42, 49  
53-55, 59, 62, 68,  
73-74, 77

S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....42

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *The Voting Rights Act:  
Unfulfilled Goals* (1981).....56
